simulation modelling, businesses use a combination of scenarios relevant to local businesses and
local markets as well as standard scenarios required to be used across the Group.

The Bank’s core exposure to changes in its net interest income arising from movements in
interest rates falls into two areas: core deposit franchises and Global Markets.

Reinvestment rates - for the purpose of the sensitivity projections, it has been assumed
maturing interest earning assets and interest bearing liabilities replenish at the prevailing
market rates and on similar terms.

The projected movements from rate changes are computed assuming simultaneous change
in customer rates.

Additionally, the Bank considers a principal risk to future net interest income to be a general
flattening of yield curves at a low level of interest rates, as this reduces the value of the deposit
franchise and limits the opportunities within Global Markets.

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited - UAE Operations
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

29. Financial risk management (continued)

c) Market risk (continued)

Net interest income (continued)

Maximum Minimum
impact impact

AED'000 AED'000 AED'000
2010

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield
 curves (181,592) (183,644) (58,602)

 As a percentage of Head Office
funds at 31 December 2010 -2.03% -2.05% -0.65%

- 100 basis point parallel move all in yield
 curves 181,592 183,644 58,602

As a percentage of Head Office funds at
31 December 2010 2.03% 2.05% 0.65%

2009
+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield

 curves (67,759) (74,601) (15,117)
 As a percentage of Head Office

funds at 31 December 2009 -0.84% -0.92% -0.19%

- 100 basis point parallel move all in yield
 curves 67,759 74,601 15,117

As a percentage of Head Office funds at
31 December 2009 0.84% 0.92% 0.19%

d) Currency risk

64

The Bank monitors the sensitivity of reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by
assessing the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow
hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in all yield curves. The table below
describes the sensitivity to these movements at 31 December 2010 and 2009 and the maximum
and minimum month figures during the year then ended:

The Bank had a net long position of AED 153.1 million as at 31 December 2010 (2009: Net long
position of AED 344.1 million) in foreign currency.

At 31